

S118561

**IN THE
CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT**

RAY KINSMAN, et al.,

Plaintiffs, Respondents, and Petitioners

v.

UNOCAL CORPORATION,

Defendant, Appellant, and Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM THE FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE,
AFTER REVERSING THE JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
HONORABLE PAUL H. ALVARADO, JUDGE

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

STEVEN M. HAROWITZ (SBN 71117)
STEPHEN M. TIGERMAN (SBN 112127)
THE WARTNICK FIRM
101 California St., Ste. 2200
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 986-5566

DANIEL U. SMITH (SBN 43100)
TED W. PELLETIER (SBN 172938)
LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL U. SMITH
Post Office Box 278
Kentfield, California 94914
Tel: (415) 461-5630

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

**KINSMAN SUPREME COURT REPLY BRIEF ON MERITS

TABLE OF CONTENTS**

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| I. | |
| Unocal fails to show that the <i>Privette</i> doctrine limits the liability stated in Civil Code § 1714, the Restatement, and <i>Austin, Markley, and Rowland</i>. | 4 |
| A. Summary of argument. | 4 |
| B. Unocal waived its claim for judgment..... | 5 |
| 1. The Court below ignored Unocal's claim for judgment. | 5 |
| 2. Unocal filed no petition for rehearing. | 5 |
| 3. Unocal failed to state its claim for judgment as an "Issue Presented." | 6 |
| 4. The issue is not worthy of review..... | 7 |
| C. Unocal's quest for immunity despite fault abrogates Civil Code § 1714 and three decisions of this Court. | 8 |
| 1. Unocal was negligent: Exposing Kinsman to an asbestos hazard without warning or protection..... | 8 |
| 2. Under Civil Code § 1714 and the Restatement, a negligent landowner is liable for a hazardous condition. | 9 |
| a. Liability for negligence under section 1714. | 9 |
| b. Liability for negligence under the Restatement..... | 10 |
| 3. This Court imposes liability on a negligent landowner..... | 11 |
| 4. Unocal fails to refute its liability for negligence. | 13 |
| D. Unocal expands the <i>Privette</i> doctrine beyond its rationale. | 17 |
| 1. Unocal ignores <i>Privette's</i> requirement for immunity: that the hirer not be at fault..... | 17 |
| 2. Unocal's claimed "exceptions" fail to support the judgment below..... | 19 |
| a. Unocal "affirmatively contributed" to Kinsman's mesothelioma. | 20 |
| b. Unocal miscites <i>Toland</i> as supposedly limiting liability to "fraudulent concealment or misrepresentation." | 23 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| E. | Unocal's other arguments have no merit. | 24 |
| 1. | Unocal's discussion of 5 million particles/cf is inaccurate and irrelevant. | 24 |
| 2. | Who released the asbestos is irrelevant. | 26 |
| 3. | Unocal is wrong to claim a lack of foreseeability. | 26 |
| | CONCLUSION | 28 |
| | CERTIFICATION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. Board of Educ. of City of Chicago (N.D.Ill 1992) 1992 WL 409442 | 16 |
| American Motorcycle Assn. v. Superior Court (1978) 20 Cal.3d 578 | 15 |
| Austin v. Riverside Portland Cement Co. (1955) 44 Cal.2d 225 | 1, 11 |
| Bigbee v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. (1983) 34 Cal.3d 49..... | 26 |
| Buckley v. Metro-North Commuter RR (2d Cir. 1996) 79 F.3d 1337 | 16 |
| Camargo v. Tjaarda Dairy (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1235 | <i>passim</i> |
| Ernst v. Searle (1933) 218 Cal. 233 | 21 |
| Grahn v. Tosco Corp. (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1373..... | 14 |
| Hooker v. Department of Transportation (2002) 27 Cal.4th 198..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Li v. Yellow Cab Co. (1975) 13 Cal.3d 804 | 10, 13, 15 |
| Markley v. Beagle (1967) 66 Cal.2d 951 | 1, 12 |
| McKown v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. (2002) 27 Cal.4th 219 | <i>passim</i> |
| Panopulos v. Maderis (1956) 47 Cal.2d 337..... | 22 |
| Privette v. Superior Court (1993) 5 Cal.4th 689 | <i>passim</i> |
| Robison v. Six Flags Theme Parks Inc. (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1294..... | 26 |
| Rowland v. Christian (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108 | 1 |
| Sparks v. Owens-Illinois, Inc. (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 461 | 3 |
| Toland v. Sunland Housing Group, Inc. (1998) 18 Cal.4th 253..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Wiener v. Southcoast Childcare Centers, Inc. (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1138 | 26 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------|---------------|
| Civil Code § 1714..... | <i>passim</i> |
|------------------------|---------------|

TEXT

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Restatement of Torts (Second) section 343..... | <i>passim</i> |
